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Monteringsanvisning - Väggmontage med tavelögla 

OBS! Skruv, beslag och tillbehör för att förankra produkten till vägg ingår inte.
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Montering av SilentDirect PET för vägg 

 Gå tillbaka till Innehållsförteckningen

1. Börja med att fästa tavelöglorna på PET-produktens sido- eller överkant. Kontrollera att tavelöglorna sitter stabilt, gärna en på vardera
sida av kanten för bästa stabilitet.

2. Mät upp placeringen på väggen. Produktens mittpunkt bör placeras i ögonhöjd, cirka 145–150 cm från golvet. Mät avståndet mellan
tavelöglorna och överför detta mått till väggen med hjälp av vattenpass för att säkerställa att montering och upphängningen blir helt
rakt.

3. Montera infästning beroende på väggtyp. Vid gipsvägg: borra hål på markerade platser, använd gipsplugg (plast eller metall) och
skruva i krok eller skruv i pluggen. Vid betong eller hård vägg: borra hål på markerade platser, sätt i plugg och skruva i skruv eller fäst
i väggregel. Vid trä eller regel: skruva i krok eller skruv direkt i träet.
Viktigt! Anpassa alltid infästningen efter väggens material för att säkerställa en säker montering.

4. Häng upp produkten och kontrollera att den sitter rakt med vattenpass. Justera vid behov.
Tips: Om produkten lutar kan du montera lutningsreducerare (t.ex. gummibumpar) på de nedre hörnen för att få den att hänga tätare
mot väggen.

Vad som tillkommer för upphängning: 

 4st Tavelöglor

 8st skruvar

 1st skruvmejsel



Monteringsanvisning - Tak/Väggmontage med skruv 

OBS! Skruv och beslag för att förankra produkten till vägg/tak ingår inte.
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Montering av SilentDirect PET för tak och vägg 

 Gå tillbaka till Innehållsförteckningen

1. Börja med att mäta upp ytan där absorbenten ska monteras och markera ut placeringen på väggen eller i taket. Använd vattenpass för
att säkerställa att markeringarna är i linje så att produkten kommer att monteras rakt. Kontrollera måtten noggrant innan borrning.
Försök planera placeringen så att absorbenterna fördelas så jämnt som möjligt över ytan.
Viktigt! Kontrollera innan montering att underlaget är lämpligt för infästning med skruv.

2. Borra hål på de utmärkta platserna och montera infästning beroende på material. Använd plugg vid montering i hårda material som
betong, tegel eller gips, om du inte skruvar direkt i en träregel.
Viktigt! Använd regelsökare med ström- och metalldetektering för att undvika skador på elledningar eller rör. Borra aldrig i linje med
eluttag, strömbrytare eller kopplingsdosor.

3. Fäst produkten genom att skruva fast den i de förberedda infästningspunkterna. Dra åt skruvarna ordentligt, men undvik att överdra
för att inte skada materialet. Kontrollera att produkten sitter stadigt och rakt med hjälp av vattenpass. Justera vid behov.
Tips: Vid takmontage kan det vara bra att vara två personer för att underlätta upphängning och säkerställa korrekt positionering.

Vid större format: använd 4-6 styck skruvar per absorbent. 

Vid mindre format: använd 4 styck skruvar per absorbent.

Större Format: 1000 × 500 mm

Mindre Format: 592 × 592 mm



Monteringsanvisning - Tak/Väggmontage med monterings lim 

OBS! Takstöttor och beslag för att förankra produkten till vägg/tak ingår inte.
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1. Börja med att kontrollera och rengöra de ytor där absorbenterna ska monteras, använd en fuktig trasa i samband med milt

rengöringsmedel eller avfettningsmedel, vid målade ytor bör målartvätt användas, torka av och se till att väggen är helt torr innan du

applicerar limmet.

Viktigt! Underlaget måste vara rent, torrt samt fritt från damm och fett för att limmet ska fästa ordentligt. Betong och puts bör vara

helt härdade. Målade ytor bör testas för vidhäftning.

2. Mät sedan upp och markera ytan där absorbenterna ska monteras. Se till att fördelningen blir så jämn som möjligt.

3. Använd ett snabbhärdande monteringslim för uppsättning, applicera först en sammanhängande sträng lim runt hela ytterkanten på
absorbentens baksida. Limsträngen ska placeras cirka 50 mm innanför absorbentens kant. Applicera därefter fem extra limpunkter
innanför den nygjorda limramen, En limpunkt i varje hörn samt en i mitten av absorbenten.
Viktigt! Snabbhärdande monteringslim börjar härda direkt efter applicering. Om limmet får ligga för länge innan absorbenten
monteras kan det ge risk till att vidhäftningen inte längre fäster på underlaget. Montera därför absorbenten direkt efter att limmet har
applicerats för att säkerställa ett korrekt och hållbart fäste.

4. När limmet är applicerat monterar du absorbenten efter de uppmärkta markeringarna, tryck försiktigt men bestämt absorbenten mot
tak/väggytan, använd vattenpass för att säkerställa monteringen blir rakt, Justera dom därefter till rätt läge.
Viktigt! Använd takstöttor för att hålla absorbenterna på plats mot tak/väggytor där de blivit monterade. Se till att det blir jämnt tryck
över hela absorbenten. Observera att absorbenterna behöver sitta helt orörda tills limmet har härdats.

Montering av SilentDirect PET för tak och vägg 

 Gå tillbaka till Innehållsförteckningen



Installation instructions – Wall mounting with picture hook 

Note! Screws and fittings for mounting the product to the wall are not included.
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Installation of SilentDirect PET on the wall 

1. Start by attaching the picture hangers to the side or top edge of the PET product. Ensure the hangers are securely fastened, preferably
one on each side of the edge for optimal stability.

2. Measure the placement on the wall. The center of the product should be positioned at eye level, approximately 145–150 cm from the
floor. Measure the distance between the hangers and transfer this measurement to the wall, use a spirit level to ensure the installation
and hanging are perfectly straight.

3. Install the mounting depending on the wall type. For drywall: drill holes at the marked positions, insert a drywall anchor (plastic or
metal), and screw a hook or screw into the anchor. For concrete or solid walls: drill holes at the marked positions, insert anchors, and
screw in screws or fasten into a wall stud. For wood or studs: screw a hook or screw directly into the wood.
Important! Always adapt the fixings to the wall material to ensure secure installation.

4. Hang up the product and check that it is straight using a spirit level. Adjust if necessary.
Tip: If the product tilts, you can install tilt reducers (e.g., rubber bumpers) on the lower corners to help it sit more flush against the
wall.

 Return to the Table of Contents

Included mounting accessories:

 4 picture hooks

 8 screws

 1 screwdriver



Installation instructions – Ceiling/Wall mounting with screws 

Note! Screws and fittings for mounting the product to the wall/ceiling are not included.
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1. Start by measuring the surface where the absorber will be installed and mark the placement on the wall or ceiling. Use a spirit level to
ensure the markings are aligned so the product will be mounted straight. Check the measurements carefully before drilling. Try to plan
the placement so the absorbers are distributed as evenly as possible across the surface.
Important! Before installation, check that the surface is suitable for screw mounting.

2. Drill holes at the marked locations and install fixings appropriate for the material. Use wall/ceiling plugs when mounting in solid
materials such as concrete, brick, or drywall, unless you are screwing directly into a wooden stud.
Important! Use a stud finder with power and metal detection to avoid damaging electrical wiring or pipes. Never drill in line with
electrical outlets, switches, or junction boxes.

3. Secure the product by fastening it into the prepared mounting points with screws. Tighten the screws firmly, but avoid overtightening
to prevent damage to the material. Check that the product is secured and evenly positioned using a spirit level. Adjust if necessary.
Tip: When mounting on the ceiling, it may be helpful to have two people to make installation easier and ensure correct positioning.

For larger formats: use 4-6 screws per absorber. 

For smaller formats: use 4 screws per absorber.

Larger formats: 1000 × 500 mm

Smaller formats: 592 × 592 mm

Installation of SilentDirect PET for ceiling and wall 



Installation Instructions – Ceiling/Wall Mounting with Adhesive 

Note! support props and fittings for securing the product to the wall/ceiling are not included.
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1. Start by checking and cleaning the surfaces where the absorbers will be mounted, use a damp cloth together with a mild detergent or

degreasing agent. On painted surfaces, a wall cleaner suitable for painted walls should be used. Wipe the surface and ensure that the wall is

completely dry before applying the adhesive.

Important! The surface must be clean, dry, and free from dust and grease for the adhesive to bond properly. Concrete and plaster should be

fully cured. Painted surfaces should be tested for adhesion.

2. Then measure and mark the area where the absorbers will be installed. Make sure the distribution is as even as possible.

3. Use a fast-curing mounting adhesive for installation. First apply a continuous bead of adhesive around the entire outer edge on the back of
the absorber. The adhesive bead should be placed approximately 20–30 mm inside the edge of the absorber. Then apply five additional
adhesive points inside the newly created adhesive frame—one in each corner and one in the center of the absorber.
Important! Fast-curing mounting adhesive begins to cure immediately after application. If the adhesive is left too long before the absorber
is mounted, there is risk the adhesion will no longer bond properly to the surface. Therefore, mount the absorber immediately after the
adhesive has been applied to ensure a correct and durable attachment.

4. Once the adhesive has been applied, mount the absorber according to the marked positions. Press the absorber gently but firmly against the
ceiling or wall surface. Use a spirit level to ensure the installation is straight, then adjust it to the correct position if necessary.
Important! Use support props to hold the absorbers in place against the ceiling or wall surfaces where they have been mounted. Make sure
even pressure is applied across the entire absorber. Note that the absorbers must remain completely undisturbed until the adhesive has fully
cured.

Installation of SilentDirect PET for ceiling and wall 

 Return to the Table of Contents
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